

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.13 SECTION II  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP. 22017/2015 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 496/2014  
CBI, HYDERABAD Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DR.G.VENKATESHWAR RAO Respondent(s)  
(For withdrawal of private complaint and office report)

Date : 29/06/2016 This application was called on  
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, Adv.

For Respondent(s) M r. Annam D.N. Rao,Adv.

Mr. A. Venkatesh, Adv.

Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Chadha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the applicant/respondent  
seeks permission to withdraw the compliant filed  
under Section 190(1) and 156(3) of the Code of  
Criminal Procedure, pending before the Special Judge,  
CBI cases, Hyderabad with liberty to avail such  
remedies as are available in law.

Permission sought for is granted. Crl.M.P.

No. 22017 of 2015 is allowed and the above-mentioned  
complaint is allowed to be withdrawn with liberty as  
prayed for.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]

A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Indu Pokhriyal ]

Court Master